EXERGY ANALYSIS FOR APETROLEUM REFINERY

Mr. Saran Umpuch

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University
2000
ISBN 974-334-147-1



Thesis Title

By

Program

Thesis Advisors

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master

of Science.

Thesis Comm ittee

Exergy Analysis for a Petroleum Refinery
Mr. Saran Umpuch

Petrochemical Technology

Prof. Frank R. Steward

Asst. Prof. Thirasak Rirksomboon

Dr. Anusorn Sangnimnuan

......... 7| ... College Director

(Prof. Frank R. Steward)

(Asst. Prof. Thirasak Rirksomboon)

(Dr. Anusorn sangnimnuan)

(Prof. Somchai Osuwan)



: ( (Exergy Analysis for
a Petroleum Refinery) .
126 ISBN 974-334-147-1

9 Provision 1
30



ABSTRACT

4171026063: PETROCHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM
KEYWORD: Exergy analysis/ Petroleum refinery
Saran umpuch: Exergy Analysis for a Petroleum Refinery.
Thesis advisors: Prof. Frank R. Steward, Asst. Prof. Thirasak
Rirksomboon, and Dr. Anusom Sangnimnuan 126 pp, ISBN
974-334-147-1

The aim of exergy analysis is to detect and evaluate quantitatively
thermodynamic imperfection of the process under consideration. Therefore,
exergy analysis can indicate the possibility of thermodynamic improvement of
the process, but only an economic analysis can decide the expediency of a
possible improvement. In this work, exergy analysis was implemented on
plant2 which is one of the complexes in the Bangchak refinery. The complex
consisted of 9 units in total. The exergetic efficiency of the overall and
individual units was determined using the operating plant data in associate
with a Provision II computer program. The results indicate that the exergetic
efficiency of the complex is about 30% and the units equipped with furnaces
yield lower exergetic efficiency. A number of modifications for
thermodynamic improvement of the complex have heen proposed as follows:
1) to reduce a reflux ratio of distillation column, ii) to preheat air with effluent
combustion gas, and iii) to replace a furnace with a high pressure steam heat
exchanger in Catalytic Reforming Unit.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author would like to gratefully give special thanks to his advisor,
Professor Frank R. Steward for his constructive criticism and valuable
suggestions. He is also deeply indebted to his co-advisor, Assistant Professor
Thirasak Rirksomboon for his intensive suggestions, valuable guidance and
vital help throughout this research work.

He greatly appreciates all the Petroleum and Petrochemical College
faculty members especially Dr. Kittipat Siemanond who has suggested about
pinch technology knowledge.

He wishes to express his thanks to all of Bangchak Refinery staff who
have given data and explained him the process under consideration especially
Mr. Opart Charuratana, Mr. Kittichai Arpakiattiwong, and Ms. Poradee
Veruttanaset. Mr. Veerapat Niratisayakul the Excise Department officer who
had supported in laboratory test is also acknowledged. He would like to thank
all of his friends and the College staff who gave him endless support.

Finally, the author is deeply indebted to his family for their love,
implementation, encouragement, and for being a constant source of
inspiration,



CHAPTER
I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Abstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Symbals

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE SURVEY
2.1 Definition of Exergy
2.2 Research Related to Exergy Analysis

PROCEDURE
3.1 Calculation Method for Physical Exergy
3.2 Calculation Method for Chemical Exergy
3.3 Calculation Formula
3.3.1 Exergetic Efficiency of Process
3.3.2 Exergetic Efficiency of Heat Exchanger
Network
3.3.3 Exergetic Efficiency of Furnace
3.4 Qverall Plant Analysis
3.4.1 Product composition

PAGE

Vi
Xi
Xi
XIv

o~

© ©o oo

10
10

11
12
12
15



CHAPTER

Y

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Overall
Plant
4.1.1 Useful Exergy
4.1.2 Credit Exergy
4.1.3 Exergy Change due to Separation
4.1.4 Driving Exergy
4.2 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency
for Topping Unit
4.2.1 Useful Exergy
4.2.2 Exergy Change due to Separation
4.2.3 Driving Exergy
4.2.4 Credit Exergy
4.3 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Naphtha
Pretreating Unit
4.3.1 Useful Exergy
4.3.2 Exergy Change due to Separation
4.3.3 Driving Exergy
4.4 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Gasoil
Pretreating Unit
4.4.1 Useful Exergy
4.4.2 Exergy Change due to Separation
4.4.3 Driving Exergy
4.5 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for
Deethane Unit
45.1 Useful Exergy
4.5.2 Exergy Change due to Separation

Vii

PAGE

17

17
22
23
23
23

24
26
26
26
21

21
29
29
30

31
33
33
33

34
35
36



viii

CHAPTER PAGE
453 Driving Exergy 36
4.6 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency
for Isomerization Unit 37
4.6.1 Useful Exergy 38
4.6.2 Exergy Change due toSeparation 39
4.6.3 Driving Exergy 39
4.7 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Catalytic
Reforming Unit 40
4.7.1 Useful Exergy 42
4.7.2 Exergy Change due toSeparation 42
4.7.3 Credit Exergy 43
4.7.4 Driving Exergy 43
4.8 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency
for LPG Treating Unit 44
4.8.1 Useful Exergy 45
4.8.2 Driving Exergy 45
4.9 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency
for Fuel Gas Treating Unit 46
4.9.1 Useful Exergy 47
4.9.2 Exergy Change due to Separation 48
4.9.3 Driving Exergy 48
4,10 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency
for Sulfur Recovery Unit 49
4.10.1 Useful Exergy 50
4.10.2 Credit Exergy b1

4.10.3 Driving Exergy bl



CHAPTER

PAGE
4,11 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for

Waste Heat Boiler Unit 52
4.11.1 Useful Exergy b4
4.11.2 Driving Exergy b4
4.12 The Overall Furnace System b4
4.12.1 Driving Exergy b4
4.13 Discussion of Part 1 57
4,14 Result and Discussion of Part 2 o7
4.14.1 Heat Exchanger Network b8
4.14.2 Furnace 59
4.14.3 Distillation Column 59
4.14.3.1 2C101 60
4.14,3.2 2C103 62
4.14,3.3 2C104 63
4,14.3.4 2C102 64
414,35 2C105 65
4,15 Discussion of Part 2 66

SUGGESTIONS ON THERMODYNAMIC
EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENT 68

5.1 Application of Pinch Technique to Check the
Minimum Thermodynamic Condition of the Distillation
Column
5.1.1 Generating the CGCC
5.1.2 CGCC 0f2C102 Atmospheric Fractionator
5.1.3 CGCC 0f2C105 Debutanizer
5.1.4 CGCC 0f2C 106 Deethanizer

68
69
10
12
12



CHAPTER

Vi

5.2 Recuperation by Preheating Combustion Reactants
with Effluent Combustion Gas

5.3 Replace the 2F304 by High Pressure Steam
Heat Exchanger

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

CURRICULUM VITAE

PAGE

13

76

80

81

82

126



TABLE

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.1
4.8
4.9
4.10
411

4.12

4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
5.1

LIST OF TABLES

Distillation curve of crude oil
Composition of Ipg product
Composition of isomerate
Composition of fuel gas product
Input and output exergy of plant2
Input and output exergy of TPU
Input and output exergy of NTU
Input and output exergy of GOTU
Input and output exergy of deethanizer unit
Input and output exergy of ISOU
Input and output exergy of CRU
Input and output exergy of LPGU
Input and output exergy of FGTU
Input and output exergy of SRU

Input and output exergy of overall furnace including

waste heat hoiler

The exergetic efficiency and degree of perfection for

each unit
Input and
Input and
Input and
Input and
Input and

output exergy of eachstream in 2C 101
output exergy of eachstream in 2C103
output exergy of eachstream in 2C104
output exergy of eachstream in 2C 102
output exergy of eachstream in 2C105

The exergy of every stream for new scheme CRU

Xl

PAGE

14
15
15
16
21
25
28
32
35
38
41
44
AT
50

53

56
61
62
63
65
66
18



Xii

LIST OF FIGURES

GURE PAGE
3.1 Process flow diagram of plant2 12
3.2 Simple process flow diagram of plant including utilities 14
4.1 Simple process flow diagram of plant 2 18

4.2 Simple process flow diagram of steam and water utility in plant2 19
4.3 Simple process flow diagram of cooling water and

electric in plant2 20
4.4 Simple process flow diagram of TPU 24
4.5 Simple process flow diagram of NTU 2T
4.6 Simple process flow diagram of GOTU 3l
4.7 Simple process flow diagram of deethanizer unit 34
4.8 Simple process flow diagram of ISOU 37
4.9 Simple process flow diagram of CRU 40
4.10 Simple process flow diagram of LPGU 44
4,11 Simple process flow diagram of FGTU 46
4,12 Simple process flow diagram of SRU 49
4,13 Simple process flow diagram of WHB 52
4.14 The exergetic efficiency of each unit in refinery 55
4,15 Simple process flow diagram of heat exchanger network 58
4,16 Simple process flow diagram of furnace 59
4.17 Simple process flow diagram of 2C 101, 2C 103, 2C 104 60
4,18 Simple process flow diagram of 2C 102 64
4.19 Simple process flow diagram of 2C 105 65
5.1 Evaluating enthalpy deficit at a stage 10

52 CGCC of2C102 1



XIlI

FIGURE PAGE
5.3 CGCC of2C102 after reduction reflux ratio and base case 11
54 CGCC 0f2C105 hase case 12
55 CGCC of2C106 hase case 12
5.6 Scheme of furnace with recuperator 13
5.7 Scheme of 2F304 in CRU 77

58 New scheme of 2F304 in CRU 17



Bp
Bk
Bph
Beh
ZABq

XABgf —

Bau
Bd

Bdf

Ho

So

Po

T0
Pi

XV

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Total exergy

Potential exergy

Kinetic exergy

Physical exergy

Chemical exergy

Useful exergy increase in heat reservoir
Useful exergy loss of feeding heat reservoir (positive if added to
system)

Exergy in useful product

Exergy delivered to system in feed materials
Exergy delivered in driving materials (fuel)
Heat Capacity

Enthalpy

Enthalpy at reference standard

Entropy

Entropy at reference standard

Partial pressure

Reference pressure, 1atmosphere
Temperature

Reference temperature, 25°c

Chemical potential of species i

Mole fraction of species i

Gas constant

Activity coefficient of species i



	Cover (English) 
	Accepted 

	Abstract (Thai) 

	Abstract (English) 

	Acknowledgements 

	Contents 


