### **EXERGY ANALYSIS FOR A PETROLEUM REFINERY**



Mr. Saran Umpuch

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University

2000

ISBN 974-334-147-1

Thesis Title : Exergy Analysis for a Petroleum Refinery

By : Mr. Saran Umpuch

Program : Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors: Prof. Frank R. Steward

Asst. Prof. Thirasak Rirksomboon

Dr. Anusorn Sangnimnuan

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

College Director

(Prof. Somchai Osuwan)

**Thesis Committee:** 

(Prof. Frank R. Steward)

Frent R Steward

(Asst. Prof. Thirasak Rirksomboon)

Thullow

(Dr. Anusorn Sangnimnuan)

7 Dan

(Prof. Somchai Osuwan)

## บทคัดย่อ

นายศรัณย์ อัมพุช : การวิเคราะห์เอกซ์เซอจีในโรงกลั่นน้ำมัน (Exergy Analysis for a Petroleum Refinery) อ. ที่ปรึกษา : ศ. ดร. แฟรงค์ อาร์ สจ๊วด ผศ. ดร. ธีรศักดิ์ ฤกษ์สมบูรณ์ และ ดร.อนุสรณ์ แสงนิ่มนวล 126หน้า ISBN 974-334-147-1

การวิเคราะห์เอกซ์เซอจีเป็นวิธีการใหม่ในการหาประสิทธิภาพทางเทอร์โมไดนามิกของ
กระบวนการความร้อนและกระบวนการเคมี โดยใช้หลักของกฎข้อที่สองของเทอร์โมไดนามิค
ในการศึกษานี้ใช้ข้อมูลในการศึกษาจากโรงกลั่นน้ำมันที่สองของโรงกลั่นน้ำมันบางจากซึ่ง
ประกอบด้วย9หน่วยการผลิตและใช้โปรแกรมProvision IIช่วยในการคำนวณ จากการศึกษาพบว่า
ประสิทธิภาพทางเทอร์โมไดนามิคของโรงกลั่นน้ำมันนี้ประมาณ30เปอร์เซ็นต์และในหน่วยการ
ผลิตที่มีเตาเผาจะมีประสิทธิภาพต่ำกว่าหน่วยการผลิตอื่น แนวทางในการปรับปรุงประสิทธิภาพ
ได้ถูกเสนอไว้สามแนวทางคือ 1)ลดอัตราส่วนป้อนกลับของหอกลั่นบางตัว, 2)เพิ่มอุณหภูมิของ
อากาศโดยใช้ความร้อนจากเตาเผา, 3)ใช้เครื่องแลกเปลี่ยนความร้อนแทนเตาเผาในหน่วยแคทตา
ไลดิกรีฟอรม์มิ่ง

#### **ABSTRACT**

4171026063: PETROCHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM

KEYWORD: Exergy analysis/ Petroleum refinery

Saran umpuch: Exergy Analysis for a Petroleum Refinery. Thesis advisors: Prof. Frank R. Steward, Asst. Prof. Thirasak Rirksomboon, and Dr. Anusorn Sangnimnuan 126 pp, ISBN

974-334-147-1

The aim of exergy analysis is to detect and evaluate quantitatively thermodynamic imperfection of the process under consideration. Therefore, exergy analysis can indicate the possibility of thermodynamic improvement of the process, but only an economic analysis can decide the expediency of a possible improvement. In this work, exergy analysis was implemented on plant2 which is one of the complexes in the Bangchak refinery. The complex consisted of 9 units in total. The exergetic efficiency of the overall and individual units was determined using the operating plant data in associate with a Provision II computer program. The results indicate that the exergetic efficiency of the complex is about 30% and the units equipped with furnaces yield lower exergetic efficiency. A number of modifications for thermodynamic improvement of the complex have been proposed as follows: i) to reduce a reflux ratio of distillation column, ii) to preheat air with effluent combustion gas, and iii) to replace a furnace with a high pressure steam heat exchanger in Catalytic Reforming Unit.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The author would like to gratefully give special thanks to his advisor, Professor Frank R. Steward for his constructive criticism and valuable suggestions. He is also deeply indebted to his co-advisor, Assistant Professor Thirasak Rirksomboon for his intensive suggestions, valuable guidance and vital help throughout this research work.

He greatly appreciates all the Petroleum and Petrochemical College faculty members especially Dr. Kittipat Siemanond who has suggested about pinch technology knowledge.

He wishes to express his thanks to all of Bangchak Refinery staff who have given data and explained him the process under consideration especially Mr. Opart Charuratana, Mr. Kittichai Arpakiattiwong, and Ms. Poradee Veruttanaset. Mr. Veerapat Niratisayakul the Excise Department officer who had supported in laboratory test is also acknowledged. He would like to thank all of his friends and the College staff who gave him endless support.

Finally, the author is deeply indebted to his family for their love, implementation, encouragement, and for being a constant source of inspiration.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Abstract (in English)	iii
	Abstract (in Thai)	iv
	Acknowledgements	v
	Table of Contents	vi
	List of Tables	xi
	List of Figures	xii
	List of Symbols	xiv
СНАРТЕ	R	
I	INTRODUCTION	1
II	LITERATURE SURVEY	3
	2.1 Definition of Exergy	3
	2.2 Research Related to Exergy Analysis	4
Ш	PROCEDURE	8
	3.1 Calculation Method for Physical Exergy	8
	3.2 Calculation Method for Chemical Exergy	9
	3.3 Calculation Formula	10
	3.3.1 Exergetic Efficiency of Process	10
	3.3.2 Exergetic Efficiency of Heat Exchanger	
	Network	11
	3.3.3 Exergetic Efficiency of Furnace	12
	3.4 Overall Plant Analysis	12
	3.4.1 Product composition	15

CHAPTER		PAGE
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	17
	4.1 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Overall	
	Plant	17
	4.1.1 Useful Exergy	22
	4.1.2 Credit Exergy	23
	4.1.3 Exergy Change due to Separation	23
	4.1.4 Driving Exergy	23
	4.2 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency	
	for Topping Unit	24
	4.2.1 Useful Exergy	26
	4.2.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	26
	4.2.3 Driving Exergy	26
	4.2.4 Credit Exergy	27
	4.3 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Naphtha	
	Pretreating Unit	27
	4.3.1 Useful Exergy	29
	4.3.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	29
	4.3.3 Driving Exergy	30
	4.4 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Gasoil	
	Pretreating Unit	31
	4.4.1 Useful Exergy	33
	4.4.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	33
	4.4.3 Driving Exergy	33
	4.5 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for	
	Deethane Unit	34
	4.5.1 Useful Exergy	35
	4.5.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	36

CHAPTER		PAGE	
	4.5.3 Driving Exergy	36	
	4.6 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency		
	for Isomerization Unit	37	
	4.6.1 Useful Exergy	38	
	4.6.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	39	
	4.6.3 Driving Exergy	39	
	4.7 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for Catalytic		
	Reforming Unit	40	
	4.7.1 Useful Exergy	42	
	4.7.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	42	
	4.7.3 Credit Exergy	43	
	4.7.4 Driving Exergy	43	
	4.8 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency		
	for LPG Treating Unit	44	
	4.8.1 Useful Exergy	45	
	4.8.2 Driving Exergy	45	
	4.9 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency		
	for Fuel Gas Treating Unit	46	
	4.9.1 Useful Exergy	47	
	4.9.2 Exergy Change due to Separation	48	
	4.9.3 Driving Exergy	48	
	4.10 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency		
	for Sulfur Recovery Unit	49	
	4.10.1 Useful Exergy	50	
	4.10.2 Credit Exergy	51	
	4.10.3 Driving Exergy	51	

CHAPTER		PAGE
	4.11 Calculation of Exergetic Efficiency for	
	Waste Heat Boiler Unit	52
	4.11.1 Useful Exergy	54
	4.11.2 Driving Exergy	54
	4.12 The Overall Furnace System	54
	4.12.1 Driving Exergy	54
	4.13 Discussion of Part 1	57
	4.14 Result and Discussion of Part 2	57
	4.14.1 Heat Exchanger Network	58
	4.14.2 Furnace	59
	4.14.3 Distillation Column	59
	4.14.3.1 2C101	60
	4.14.3.2 2C103	62
	4.14.3.3 2C104	63
	4.14.3.4 2C102	64
	4.14.3.5 2C105	65
	4.15 Discussion of Part 2	66
V	SUGGESTIONS ON THERMODYNAMIC	
	EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENT	68
	5.1 Application of Pinch Technique to Check the	
	Minimum Thermodynamic Condition of the Distillation	on
	Column	68
	5.1.1 Generating the CGCC	69
	5.1.2 CGCC of 2C102 Atmospheric Fractionator	70
	5.1.3 CGCC of 2C105 Debutanizer	72
	5.1.4 CGCC of 2C106 Deethanizer	72

CHAPTER		PAGE
	5.2 Recuperation by Preheating Combustion Reactants with Effluent Combustion Gas	73
	5.3 Replace the 2F304 by High Pressure Steam	
	Heat Exchanger	76
VI	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS	80
	REFERENCES	81
	APPENDIX	82
	CURRICULUM VITAE	126

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
3.1 Distillation cu	rve of crude oil	14
3.2 Composition		15
3.3 Composition		15
•	of fuel gas product	16
4.1 Input and out	out exergy of plant2	21
•	out exergy of TPU	25
4.3 Input and out	out exergy of NTU	28
4.4 Input and out	out exergy of GOTU	32
4.5 Input and out	out exergy of deethanizer unit	35
4.6 Input and out	out exergy of ISOU	38
4.7 Input and outp	out exergy of CRU	41
4.8 Input and outp	out exergy of LPGU	44
4.9 Input and outp	out exergy of FGTU	47
4.10 Input and outp	out exergy of SRU	50
4.11 Input and outp	out exergy of overall furnace including	
waste heat bo	iler	53
4.12 The exergetic	efficiency and degree of perfection for	
each unit		56
4.13 Input and outp	out exergy of each stream in 2C101	61
4.14 Input and outp	out exergy of each stream in 2C103	62
4.15 Input and outp	out exergy of each stream in 2C104	63
4.16 Input and outp	out exergy of each stream in 2C102	65
4.17 Input and outp	out exergy of each stream in 2C105	66
5.1 The exergy of	every stream for new scheme CRU	78

## LIST OF FIGURES

•	IGUR	RE 1	PAGE
			10
	3.1	Process flow diagram of plant2	12
	3.2	Simple process flow diagram of plant including utilities	14
	4.1	Simple process flow diagram of plant 2	18
	4.2	Simple process flow diagram of steam and water utility in plant	2 19
	4.3	Simple process flow diagram of cooling water and	
		electric in plant2	20
	4.4	Simple process flow diagram of TPU	24
	4.5	Simple process flow diagram of NTU	27
	4.6	Simple process flow diagram of GOTU	31
	4.7	Simple process flow diagram of deethanizer unit	34
	4.8	Simple process flow diagram of ISOU	37
	4.9	Simple process flow diagram of CRU	40
	4.10	Simple process flow diagram of LPGU	44
	4.11	Simple process flow diagram of FGTU	46
	4.12	Simple process flow diagram of SRU	49
	4.13	Simple process flow diagram of WHB	52
	4.14	The exergetic efficiency of each unit in refinery	55
	4.15	Simple process flow diagram of heat exchanger network	58
	4.16	Simple process flow diagram of furnace	59
	4.17	Simple process flow diagram of 2C101, 2C103, 2C104	60
	4.18	Simple process flow diagram of 2C102	64
	4.19	Simple process flow diagram of 2C105	65
	5.1	Evaluating enthalpy deficit at a stage	70
	5.2	CGCC of 2C102	71

FIGURE		PAGE
5.3	CGCC of 2C102 after reduction reflux ratio and base case	71
5.4	CGCC of 2C105 base case	72
5.5	CGCC of 2C106 base case	72
5.6	Scheme of furnace with recuperator	73
5.7	Scheme of 2F304 in CRU	77
5.8	New scheme of 2F304 in CRU	77

### LIST OF SYMBOLS

B = Total exergy

 $B_p$  = Potential exergy

 $B_k$  = Kinetic exergy

 $B_{ph}$  = Physical exergy

 $B_{ch}$  = Chemical exergy

 $\sum \Delta B_{gu}$  = Useful exergy increase in heat reservoir

 $-\sum \Delta B_{gf}$  = Useful exergy loss of feeding heat reservoir (positive if added to

system)

 $B_{au}$  = Exergy in useful product

 $B_d$  = Exergy delivered to system in feed materials

B<sub>df</sub> = Exergy delivered in driving materials (fuel)

 $C_p$  = Heat Capacity

H = Enthalpy

 $H_0$  = Enthalpy at reference standard

S = Entropy

 $S_0$  = Entropy at reference standard

P = Partial pressure

 $P_0$  = Reference pressure, 1 atmosphere

T = Temperature

 $T_0$  = Reference temperature, 25°C

 $\mu_i$  = Chemical potential of species i

 $X_i$  = Mole fraction of species i

R = Gas constant

 $\gamma_i$  = Activity coefficient of species i